rates upon our staff verifying that all pro forma were completed and the supporting
documentation provided, Holiday Gardens requested recovery of additional capital improvement
costs not previously considered, which requires our approval.

Phase II Pro Forma Items Addressed in Order No. PSC-15-0588-PAA-WU

As required by Order No. PSC-15-0588-PAA-WU, Holiday Gardens submitted a copy of

the final invoices and payment documentation for implementation of the previously-approved
Phase II rates. Based on the invoiced amounts shown in the table below, we find the adjustment
to UPIS to be $1,673, or $3,076 less than the cost previously estimated for these items.  An
overview of the improvements completed by Holiday Gardens is provided below.

2 Order No. PSC-15-0588-PAA-WU, issued December 29, 2015, in Docket No. 140177-WU, In re: Application for
staff-assisted rate case in Pasco County by Holiday Gardens Utilities, LLC.
3 Id.

ORDER NO. PSC-17-0041-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 140177-WU
PAGE 3

Phase II Pro Forma Adjustments

Description
Plant

Account
Estimated
Cost (A)

Actual
Cost (B)

Associated
Retirement

(C)

Net Change in
UPIS

New Computer and
Printer

340 $196 $172 $0  $172

New Portable Meter 334 $565 $0 $0  $0

Replumb at Well
#1 & #2

311 $3,600 $490 ($368) $122

Air Relief Valve at
Well #1

311 $200 $0 $0  $0

Repaint at Well #1 & #2 304 $400 $1,844 ($1,383) $461

Roof at Well #1 & #2 304 $8,000 $1,890 ($1,418) $472

Flow Meter at Well #1 334 $1,500 $1,472 ($1,104) $368

Gate Valve at Well #2 311 $750 $107 ($80) $27

Air Compressor at
Well #2

311 $1,500 $202 ($152) $50

Total $16,711 $6,178 ($4,505) $1,673

*Sources: Document Nos. 08633-16 and 07952-16

Summary of Previously Approved Improvements

Holiday Gardens did not purchase the portable meter because it was no longer needed.

The extent of the work required for replumbing at well numbers 2 and 4, and gate valve and air
compressor upgrades at well number 2, was reduced, which resulted in lower than estimated
costs. The air relief valve was included as part of the new well motor installation. For the repaint
work, Holiday Gardens added stucco at the pump houses, which resulted in a higher cost than
estimated. In addition, for the roof upgrades, Holiday Gardens was able to acquire a lower cost